June 26, 2025

ADDENDUM NO. 1 CITY OF DINUBA

EAST PARK WAY WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the plans and specifications for this project have been revised as prescribed by this Addendum. It is mandatory that all bidders comply with the changes detailed herein. This Addendum shall be signed by the Bidder and attached to the inside of the Contract Documents. All changes, omissions, additions and alterations in, on and to the Contract Documents and Specification will apply to proposals made for the execution of the various parts of the work affected thereby. Careful note of this Addendum shall be taken by all parties of interest so that the proper allowance may be made in all computations, estimates and contracts, and all trades affected shall be fully advised in the performance of the work which will be required by them. In cases of conflict between the Plans, Specifications and this Addendum, this Addendum shall govern.

1. SPECIFICATION - NOTICE OF INVITING BIDS

Please be advised that the City is no longer using CIPLIST.com to distribute bid documents. Going forward, all plans, specifications, and project related documents may now be obtained from the City of Dinuba website at: https://www.dinuba.org/

Prospective bidders are responsible for checking the City's websites for any updates.

2. RESPONSE TO BIDDER INQUIRES

Question #1:

Will you please provide me the engineer estimate for the East Park Way Water Main Improvements Project?

Answer #1:

The engineers' estimate for the project is \$650,000.

Question #2:

Can you please email me the official documents for this project?

Answer #2:

Please see the City of Dinuba website for all project related documents at: https://www.dinuba.org/

Question #3:

I noticed a conflict on the Parkway Waterline project at approximately Station 11+60 where the proposed waterline is at the same elevation as the sewer heading north out of the manhole. Is this addressed in the Addendum?

Answer #3:

This conflict is being addressed with a future addendum.

Question #4:

Is the tie-in on the north side of Station 23+11 connecting to a fire hydrant (BI 22 which would make this item correct)? If so, I find 6 connecting existing water service to new main (BI 16) if you count 2 at Station 9+88 or 5 if you only count Station 9+88 as 1.

Answer #4:

At Station 9+88 I count two (2), Station 11+56 I count one (1), Station 20+67 I count one (1), Station 21+77 I count one (1), and at Station 23+10 I count one (1). Please see the revised Bid Proposal pages.

Question #5:

What item will the tie-ins to existing water mains be paid under?

Answer #5:

The tie-in to existing water facilities is paid under "Bid Item No.8 – Install 8" Water Main."

Question #6:

For bonding purposes, what is the estimated valuation of this project?

Answer #6:

The engineers' estimate for the project is \$650,000.

Question #7:

Can you please clarify what the asphalt trench restoration thickness is?

Answer #7:

Per the plans, modification to City STD. W-17 shall consist of a 5" thick HMA trench patch.

Question #8:

Can you please tell us how old the pavement surface at East Parkway.

Answer #8:

The City is unaware of how old the pavement is.

Question #9:

Can you confirm that the existing pavement for East Parkway is Asphalt over Concrete? If the answer is yes, is there rebar on the concrete below the asphalt?

Answer #9:

Yes, East Park Way has concrete underneath the asphalt. No, there is no rebar in the concrete that the City is aware of.

Bidders Acknowledgment	Jason Watts, P.E.
	and follows
Bidder's Authorized Representative	City Engineer

PROPOSAL TO THE CITY OF DINUBA EAST PARK WAY WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE CITY OF DINUBA

The work to be done and referred to herein is in the City of Dinuba, State of California, and located within existing or street rights of way or City-owned property. All work will be considered on the basis of the total bid for furnishing and placing the materials complete as specified.

TO THE CITY COUNCIL:

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposal form of contract, and plans herein referred to; and he proposes and agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the City of Dinuba to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all of the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth; and that he will take in full payment therefore, the following prices, to wit:

BASE BID:

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1.	LUMP SUM	L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization (Not to Exceed \$35,000) at	LUMP SUM	
			per L.S.		
			Traffic Control System at		
2.	LUMP SUM	L.S.	per L.S.	LUMP SUM	
			Water Pollution Prevention and Dust Control at		
3.	LUMP SUM	L.S.	L.S.	LUMP SUM	
4.	LUMP SUM	L.S.	Miscellaneous Facilities and Operations at	LUMP SUM	
			per L.S.		

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
5.	3,400	L.F.	Sawcut at per L.F.		
6.	12,415	S.F.	Remove Asphalt Concrete at per S.F.		
7.	7	EA	Remove Existing Water Valve Well Box & Lid at		
8.	1,325	L.F	Install 8" Water Main at per L.F.		
9.	24	E.A.	Install 1" Water Service at per E.A.		
10.	2	E.A.	Install 2" Water Service at per E.A.		
11.	25	L.F.	Install 6" Fire Hydrant Service at per L.F.		
12.	2	E.A.	4" Water Valves at per E.A.		
13.	5	E.A.	6 "Water Valves at per E.A.		

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
14.	9	E.A.	8 "Water Valves at per E.A.		
15.	2	E.A.	12 "Water Valves at per E.A.		
16.	6	E.A.	Connect Existing Water Service to New Water Main atPer E.A.		
17.	22	E.A.	Install City Furnished Water Meter Box/Lid at per E.A.		
18.	17	EA	Install Concrete Meter Box Perimeter PadPer EA.		
19.	18	E.A.	Vertical Adjustment of Water Service at Per E.A.		
20.	1	E.A.	Install Commercial Drive Approach at Per E.A.		
21.	1	E.A.	Remove Existing Wharf/Install Fire Hydrant at Per E.A.		

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
22.	2	E.A.	Connecting Existing 6" Fire Service to New Water Main at		
23.	285	S.F.	Concrete Valley Gutter atPer S.F.		
24.	405	TON.	Hot Mix Asphalt (5" Asphalt Concrete) at per TON.		
25.	LUMP SUM	L.S.	Dinuba Encroachment Permit (\$245 + 4% of Construction Costs) at	LUMP SUM	
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID, ITEMS 1 THRU 25 \$					

Dollars and	cents.
Total amount of Base Bid, Items 1 thru 25 is (in words)	
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID, ITEMS 1 THRU 25	\$

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL

BP-4

JULY 2025

The bidder shall set forth for each item of work, in clearly legible figures, an item price and a total for the item in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Total" column shall be the extension of the item price bid on the basis of the estimated quantity for the item. In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for the item, the item price shall prevail, provided, however, if the amount set forth as an item price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, the amount set forth in the "Total" column for the item shall prevail in accordance with the following.

- 1. As to lump sum items, the amount set forth in the "Total" column shall be the item price.
- 2. As to unit basis items, the amount set forth in the "Total" column shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price obtained shall be the item price.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to contract, as foresaid, and to give the two bonds in the sums to be determined as foresaid, with surety satisfactory to the Owner, within eight (8) days not including Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice of award of the contract, the Owner, at its option, may determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void, and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the Owner.

A certified or cashier's check made payable to the Cit	y or a bid bond in favor of said City for
	(\$
which amount is not less than 10 percent (10%) of the thereto and is given as a guarantee that the undersigner required bonds if awarded the contract and in case of factor of award the same will be forfeited to the City.	total amount of this proposal, is attached d will execute a Contract and furnish the
The undersigned certified that he has a valid license as	Contractor in the State of California, for
Class, the number of which is	, and the expiration date of which
is The undersigned also certifies t	hat he is registered with the Department
of Industrial Relations with DIR Number	The representations made
herein are made under penalty of perjury.	

JULY 2025 BP-5

Signature of bidder, with business name, address, and telephone number.

(1)	
	Bidding Firm
(2)	(Corp.) (Indiv.) (Partner)
	(Corp.) (maiv.) (Farther)
(3)	Business Address
	Business Address
	City State Zip
	Area Code Telephone
(4)	
	Signature of Authorized Person
	Type or Print Name of Authorized Person

(PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTION REGARDING SIGNATURE)

- (1) If the bidder is an individual, enter name here in current style used in business, if a joint venture, exact names of all persons and / or entities participating in the joint venture; if a partnership, the correct trade style used in the partnership; if a corporation, the exact name of the corporation under which it is currently incorporated and operating.
- (2) If the bidder is other than an individual, identify here its character, i.e., joint venture, partnership, corporation (including state of corporation), etc. If the bidder is an individual operating under a fictitious or trade name, state "Individual DBA (trade name in full)."
- (3) State on this line the address to which all communications and notices regarding the Bid Proposal and any contract awarded thereunder, are to be addressed.
- (4) If bidder is: (i) a joint venture, signature must be one of the joint ventures, and if any of the joint ventures is a partnership or corporation each participating partnership must sign by a general partner, and each participating corporation by an authorized officer or employee; (ii) a partnership, by a general partner, or (iii) a corporation, by an authorized officer or employee. The title of the person signing must appear his signature. Where a partnership or corporation is a bidder or signer the name of all other general partners and/or the names of the president and secretary of the corporation and their business address must be shown below:

•	
•	

NOTE:

All signatures must be printed under written signature.

NOTE:

All addresses must be complete with street number, city, and state.

NOTE:

Bidders may be required to provide any and all other names and/or form(s) of organization (s) under which business has been done in the prior five (5) years.

NOTE:

Bidders may be required to provide any and all other names and / or forms(s) of organization (s) under which business has been done in the prior five (5) years.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 4100 to 4113, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, the undersigned hereby designates below, for the project, opposite various portions of the work, the names and locations of the places of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the amount of the total bid. All work not listed below shall be performed by the undersigned bidder. It is understood that the bidder, if awarded the contract, shall not substitute and subcontractor in place of the subcontractors herein designated subcontractor, or sublet or subcontract any of the work as to which a subcontractor is not herein designated without the consent of the City approval of the Engineer. The subletting or subcontracting of any work for which there was no subcontractor designated in the original bid may be permitted only in case of public emergency or necessity. (List one firm only for each portion of work.)

NOTE: Contractor shall perform with its own organization work amounting to not less than thirty percent (30%) of the total bid. Section 1.15 provides further information.

Address & Phone No.

State

Subcontractor Subcontractor

Rid Item No

Address

Telephone Number

	Did Rem No.	% of work ⁽¹⁾	Cubonitation	Address & Filone No.	License No. & DIR No.
(1)	If a Subcontractor is design percentage of work that w		f a bid item(s), Contractor sh he Subcontractor.	nall provide the estimated	
	Date		Bidders N	ame	

Authorized Signature

Type of Organization

(Individual, Partnership or Corporation)

City of Dinuba
EAST PARK WAY WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

JULY 2025 BP-8

PROJECT: **EAST PARK WAY WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT**

To the City Council, City of Dinuba

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

1
(Name)
declare that I am
(Owner, Partner, Corporate Officer (list title), Co-Venturer
of(Bidding Entity)
(Bidding Entity)
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by Contract, communication, or conference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto to any corporation, partnership, company, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and this declaration is executed on(date), at(city) (state).
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112)
(California Public Contract Code Section 7106; Stats. 1988. c. 1548, Section 1.)
Note: The above Nancellucian Affidavit is part of the Brancal Signing the Brancal on

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing the Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

JULY 2025

STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The bidder has been engaged in the general contracting business, under the present business name, for years. Experience in work of a nature similar to that bid in this Proposal extends over a period of years.					
giver refer	rences that will enable the	City to judge his experience, skill and	d business standing, and		
Year	Owner	Location & Type of Work	Contact Name & Phone Number		

AFFIDAVIT

(Name of Individual)	
doing business as	
(Name of firm, if any	/)
certifies and says: That he/she is the person submitting th	ne Statement of Experience; that he/she
has read the same, and that the same is true of his/her ov	wn knowledge, and that any depository,
vendor, or other agency therein named is hereby authoriz	ed to supply the City of Dinuba with any
information necessary to verify the statement.	
I certify and declare under penalty of perjury that the fore	going is true and correct.
Subscribed at	, State of
	
	(Applicant must sign here)
(Note: Statement will be returned unless affidavit is comp	olete including the date of signature.)

ADDENDA CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

<u>ADDENDA</u> - This proposal is submitted with respect to the changes to the contract included in addendum number/s	n
(Fill in number/s if addenda have been received)	
Warning: If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the administering agency and not noted above as being received by the bidder, this proposal may be rejected.	